

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT T. HAWK,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 88,179

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CANDANCE M SABELLA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0445071
Westwood Center
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.:

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
ISSUE I	12
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT AS UNKNOWING AND INVOLUNTARY.	
ISSUE II	20
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER CLAIMING THAT THE STATE FAILED TO (1) PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF PREMEDITATION, OR TO (2) PROVE HAWK KILLED MRS. GRAY DURING THE COMMISSION OF A THEFT, AS CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT, TO PROVE FELONY MURDER.	
A. PREMEDITATION	20
B. FELONY MURDER/THEFT	26
ISSUE III	33
WHETHER A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED BASED ON APPELLANT’S ALLEGATION THAT THE PROSECUTOR MADE IMPROPER COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS THAT WERE NOT BASED ON THE EVIDENCE, WERE OUTRAGEOUS AND INFLAMMATORY, AND WERE UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL TO THE APPELLANT.	
ISSUE IV	45
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING VICTIM MATTHEW GRAY TO TESTIFY IN REBUTTAL OVER DEFENSE OBJECTION AS TO COMPETENCY.	

ISSUE V	53
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE MOTION TO DECLARE THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL JURY INSTRUCTION UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND DECLINING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE FACTOR.</p>	
ISSUE VI	55
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATOR WHICH HE LATER DECLINED TO FIND ESTABLISHED.</p>	
ISSUE VII	58
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE SENTENCING OPTION OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE WHERE THAT PENALTY BECAME THE LAW AFTER THE CRIME BUT BEFORE TRIAL.</p>	
ISSUE VIII	60
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND FINDING THAT THE CRIME WAS COMMITTED FOR PECUNIARY GAIN.</p>	
ISSUE IX	64
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE WAS PROPORTIONATE WHEN COMPARED TO SIMILAR CASES.</p>	
CONCLUSION	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	70

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

Baker v. State,
674 So.2d 199 (Fla. 4DCA 1996) 47

Balthazar v. State,
549 So.2d 661 (Fla. 1989) 13, 14, 18

Barwick v. State,
660 So.2d 685 (Fla.), cert. denied, 116 S.Ct. 823 (1996) . . . 20

Bates v. State,
465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985) 61

Bedford v. State,
589 So.2d 245 (Fla.), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 1009 (1992) . . . 30

Begley v. State,
483 So.2d 70 (Fla. 4DCA 1986) 47

Bonifay v. State,
680 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1996) 34

Bowden v. State,
588 So.2d 225 (Fla.), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 975 (1992) 9, 55-57

Bowie v. State,
906 P.2d 759 (Okla. Cr. 1995) 59

Breedlove v. State,
413 So.2d 1 (Fla.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 882, 103 S.Ct. 184, 74 L.Ed.2d 149 (1982) 34

Brown v. State,
565 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1990) 67

Burns v. State,
22 Fla. L. Weekly S419 (Fla. 1997) 52

Caminetti v. United States,
242 U.S. 470, 492-95, 37 S.Ct. 192, 61 L.Ed. 442 (1917) 40

Campbell v. State,
571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1991) 41

Cheatham v. State,

900 P.2d 414 (Okla. Cr. 1995)	59
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 613 So.2d 412 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 L.Ed.2d 79 (1993)	67
<u>Colorado v. Connelly</u> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	15
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 857 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020 (1988)	40
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	21
<u>Darden v. State</u> , 329 So.2d 287 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 430 U.S. 704, 97 S.Ct. 308, 50 L.Ed.2d 282 (1977)	34
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 348 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 3DCA), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 358 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1978)	47
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 604 So.2d 794 (Fla. 1992)	69
<u>Davis v. United States</u> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	18
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	21
<u>DeConingh v. State</u> , 433 So.2d 501 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1005 (1984)	13, 18
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 462 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 1984)	26
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 462 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	36
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	65
<u>Durocher v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 997 (Fla. 1992)	36
<u>Ellis v. State</u> ,	

622 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	41
<u>Esty v. State</u> , 642 So.2d 1074 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1027 (1995)	8, 33, 35, 36, 39, 44
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	41
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 674 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 823 (1996)	29, 30, 62
<u>Fontenot v. State</u> , 881 P.2d 69 (Okla. Cr. 1994)	59
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 747 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 117 S.Ct. 1259 (1997)	56
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	69
<u>Fowler v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 1344 (Fla. 1DCA), <u>rev.</u> <u>denied</u> , 503 So.2d 328 (Fla. 1987)	26
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 563 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	65
<u>Goldfarb v. Robertson</u> , 82 So.2d 504 (Fla. 1955)	26
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 19 Fla. L. Weekly S365 (Fla. July 7, 1994)	28
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 526 So.2d 752 (Fla. 1DCA 1988)	49
<u>Griffin v. United States</u> , 502 U.S. 46, 112 S.Ct. 466, 116 L.Ed.2d 371 (1991), <u>reh. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 1125, 112 S.Ct. 1253, 117 L.Ed.2d 484 (1992)	31, 56
<u>Hackmann v. Hyland</u> , 445 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 3DCA 1984)	46, 47
<u>Hain v. State</u> , 852 P.2d 744 (Okla. Cr. 1993)	59

<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So.2d 473 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 114 S.Ct. 109, 126 L.Ed.2d 74 (1993)	53, 54
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 447 So.2d 210 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 920, 105 S.Ct. 303, 83 L.Ed.2d 237 (1984)	22
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 586 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 1991)	13
<u>Henyard v. State,</u> 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	35
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	10, 60, 62
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So.2d 284 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 500 U.S. 960 (1992) . . .	31
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 829 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 875 (1989) . . .	66
<u>Humphrey v. State,</u> 864 P.2d 343 (Okla. Cr. 1993)	59
<u>In Re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases,</u> 678 So.2d 1224 (Fla. 1996)	59
<u>In the Interest of M.A.,</u> 477 So.2d 47 (Fla. 4DCA 1985)	47
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 575 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	29
<u>Jesus v. State,</u> 565 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 4DCA 1990)	14
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 612 So.2d 575 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 508 U.S. 901 (1993) . . .	56
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 22 Fla. L. Weekly S253 (Fla. May 8, 1997)	13, 17
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 637 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 1550 (1996)	13, 17

<u>Jones v. State</u> , 612 So.2d 1370 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 836 (1993)	. . . 62
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 652 So.2d 346 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 202 (1995) 30, 41-44, 68
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 690 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1996) 62
<u>Kaelin v. State</u> , 410 So.2d 1355 (Fla. 4DCA 1982) 47-49
<u>King v. State</u> , 545 So.2d 375 (Fla. 4DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 551 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1989) 22, 23
<u>King v. State</u> , 623 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1993) 34, 35
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly S125 (Fla. March 13, 1997) 62
<u>Lloyd v. State</u> , 524 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1988) 47, 49
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979) 58
<u>Lynagh v. Marine Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 177 So.2d 256 (Fla. 2DCA 1965) 47
<u>McCarty v. State</u> , 904 P.2d 110 (Okla. Cr. 1995) 59
<u>McNamara v. State</u> , 357 So.2d 410 (Fla. 1978) 13
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 466 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1985) 62
<u>Melton v. State</u> , 638 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1994) 61, 68
<u>Meyers v. State</u> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly S129 (Fla. 1997) 20
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So.2d 258 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S.Ct. 742 (1997)	. . . 20

<u>Owen v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 985 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 921 (1992) . . .	67
<u>Palmer v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1983)	29
<u>Paramore v. State</u> , 229 So.2d 855 (Fla.), <u>modified</u> , 408 U.S. 935, 92 S.Ct. 2857, 33 L.Ed.2d 751 (1972)	33, 34
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 19 Fla. L. Weekly S322 (Fla. June 16, 1994)	28
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 750 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 470 U.S. 1088 (1985) . .	26
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 570 So.2d 1048 (Fla. 1DCA 1990)	28
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 887 P.2d 290 (Okla. Cr. 1994)	59
<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	21, 22
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 429 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1983)	62
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	22
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	54
<u>Radiant Oil Co. v. Herring</u> , 200 So. 376 (Fla. 1941)	49
<u>Rawls v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 2DCA), <u>rev.</u> <u>denied</u> , 602 So.2d 942 (Fla. 1992)	15, 16
<u>Riechmann v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 133 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 952 (1992) . . .	30
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 885 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 943 (1988) . . .	28

<u>Royal v. State</u> , 490 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1986)	29
<u>Rutledge v. State</u> , 374 So.2d 975 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 446 U.S. 913, 100 S.Ct. 1844, 64 L.Ed.2d 267 (1980)	47
<u>Salazar v. State</u> , 852 P.2d 729 (Okla. Cr. 1993)	59
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 490 U.S. 1037 (1989)	10, 60, 62
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 964 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2257, 72 L.Ed.2d. 862 (1982)	22
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 587 So.2d 450 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 503 U.S. 946 (1992) . . .	34
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly S419 (Fla. 1997)	64, 67, 68
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 133 So.2d 729 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 369 U.S. 880, 82 S.Ct. 1155, 8 L.Ed.2d 283 (1962), <u>cert. denied</u> , 372 U.S. 904, 83 S.Ct. 742, 9 L.Ed.2d 730 (1963)	33
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	44
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	21
<u>State v. Owen</u> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly S246a (Fla. May 8, 1997)	18
<u>Stein v. State</u> , 632 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	54
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	46
<u>Stone v. State</u> , 378 So.2d 765 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 986 (1980) . . .	13

<u>Street v. State</u> , 636 So.2d 1297 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1086 (1995) . . .	39
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 840 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1074 (1984) . . .	31
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 326 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1975)	33
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 74 So. 1 (Fla. 1917)	47
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 548 So.2d 198 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 515 U.S. 1125 (1995) . . .	14
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 553 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1989)	62
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla.), <u>aff'd</u> , 457 U.S. 31, 102 S.Ct. 2211, 72 L.Ed.2d 652 (1982)	21
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	64
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 690 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1996)	63
<u>Tucker v. Francis</u> , 723 F.2d 1504 (11th Cir. 1987)	40
<u>W.S.L. v. State</u> , 470 So.2d 828 (Fla. 2DCA), <u>rev'd. on</u> <u>other grounds</u> , 485 So.2d 421 (Fla. 1986)	29
<u>Watts v. State</u> , 593 So.2d 198 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 120 L.Ed.2d 881 (1992)	66, 67
<u>Whitton v. State</u> , 649 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1994)	54
<u>Williams v. McGehee</u> , 2 Fla. 58 (1848)	47
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 294 So.2d 327 (Fla. 1974)	34
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> ,	

644 So.2d 1012 (Fla.), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1070 (1995) 13, 18, 61

Young v. State,
579 So.2d 721 (Fla.), cert. denied,
___ U.S. ___, 117 L.Ed.2d 438 (1992) 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

§ 744.102(10), Fla. Stat. (1995) 50

§ 744.3201, Fla. Stat. (1995) 50

§ 775.082 (1), Fla. Stat. (1995) 10, 58

§ 782.04(1)(a)2, Fla. Stat. (1995) 28

§ 812.13, Fla. Stat. (1995) 27

§ 90.601, Fla. Stat. (1995) 46

§ 90.603, Fla. Stat. (1995) 49

§ 90.605(2), Fla. Stat. (1995) 49

§ 901.245, Fla. Stat. (1995) 16

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1995) 63, 69
